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General Notes

� Revised and/or additional pages may be
issued from time to time.

� A complete and current manual consists
of pages shown in the following contents
section.

Important

� Contact the installing and/or local Bard
distributor for all parts requirements.
Make sure you have the complete model
and serial number available from the unit
rating plates.

REPLACEMENT

PARTS MANUAL

WALL MOUNTED

PACKAGE HEAT

PUMPS

Models: T24H1 T30H1

T24H1D T30H1D

Bard Manufacturing Company, Inc.

Bryan, Ohio 43506

Since 1914...Moving ahead, just as planned.

Manual: 2110-583

Supersedes: NEW

File: Tab 17

Date: 01-13-11
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CABINET COMPONENTS
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CABINET COMPONENTS

.oNgniwarD .oN.traP noitpircseD

1 991-721S esaBrewoL X X X X

2
2

220-521
750-521 3

duorhSnaF
duorhSnaF

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

3
3
3

*-822-005S 1
*-144-005S 2
*-725-005S 3

ediSthgiR
ediSthgiR
ediSthgiR

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

4
4
4

*-922-005S 1
*-244-005S 2
*-825-005S 3

ediStfeL
ediStfeL
ediStfeL

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

5
5
5

*-901-335S 1
*-281-335S 2
*-791-335S 3

)retuO(revoClenaPlortnoC
)retuO(revoClenaPlortnoC
)retuO(revoClenaPlortnoC

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

6 483X125S noititraPresnednoC X X X X

8 281X121 noititraPrewolB X X X X

9
9
9

*-772-605S 1
*-542-605S 2
*-572-605S 3

poT
poT
poT

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

01 030X111S ylbmessAemarfriAteltuO X X X X

11
11
11

880-805S
581-805S 2
222-805S 3

kcaB
kcaB
kcaB

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

21 591X311 tekcarBretliF 2 2 2 2

31
31

401-231S
802-231S

revoClenaPlortnoCrennI
revoClenaPlortnoCrennI

X
X

X
X

41
41
41

*-650-811 1
*-060-811 2
*-760-811 3

ellirGediS
ellirGediS
ellirGediS

2
2
2

2
2
2

2
2
2

2
2
2

51
51
51

*-950-811 1
*-160-811 2
*-660-811 3

ellirGresnednoC
ellirGresnednoC
ellirGresnednoC

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

61 3-DAFB ylbmessArepmaDriAhserF X X X X

71
71
71

*-444-255S 1
*-644-255S 2
*-854-255S 3

rooDecivreS
rooDecivreS
rooDecivreS

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

81
81
81

*-061-415S 1
*-161-415 2
*-661-415 3

tnorFreppU
tnorFreppU
tnorFreppU

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

91 058X501 troppuSediStfeL X X X X

02
02
02

*-430-341S 1
*-301-341S 2
*-721-341S 3

)retuO(etalPrevoCediSthgiR
)retuO(etalPrevoCediSthgiR
)retuO(etalPrevoCediSthgiR

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

12 721-321S naPniarD X X X X

22 440-741 troppuSrotaropavEtfeL X X X X

32 421-531 dleihSelffaBriA X X X X

42
lenaPlortnoC

ylbmessA
gniwarDylbmessAlenaPlortnoCeeS

tsiLstraPdna
X X X X

52 041-311 tekcarBgnitnuoMmottoB X X X X

62 321X531 dleihStaeH X X X X

72
72
72

*-812-351S 1
*-783-351S 2
*-504-351S 3

rooDsseccAtcennocsiD
rooDsseccAtcennocsiD
rooDsseccAtcennocsiD

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

82 952-731 etalPlliF X X X X

92
92

*-941-311 1
*-063-311 3

gnihsalFniaRpoT
gnihsalFniaRpoT

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

03
03
03

*-444-255S 1
S *-744-255 2
S *-954-255 3

ylbmessArooDretliF
ylbmessArooDretliF
ylbmessArooDretliF

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

13 *-894-635S 1 etalPffO-kcolB.traPresnednoC X X X X

SN 753-141 etalPgnitnuoMrosserpmoC X X X X

T
2
4
H

1
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-B
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3
0
H

1
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T
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T
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1 EXterior cabinet parts are manufactured with various paint color options.  To insure that you receive the proper paint color, you must include the complete

model and serial number of the unit for which cabinet parts are being ordered.

2 Note: Exterior cabinet parts are manufactured from aluminum Code "A"

3 Note: Exterior cabinet parts are manufactured from stainless steel Code "S"
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FUNCTIONAL COMPONENTS

JOHNL
Sticky Note
460 volt units also have 8407-058        STEPDOWN TRANS.480/240V 1.0KVA that is not shown in this manual per the bill of materials. 
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FUNCTIONAL COMPONENTS

.oN.gwD rebmuNtraP noitpircseD

1
1
1
1
1
1

672-0008
763-0008
863-0008
772-0008
563-0008
663-0008

rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC

X
X

X
X

X
X

2
2

100-613-009S
200-613-009S

ylbmessArewolB
ylbmessArewolB

X X X
X X X

3 100-0028 tnuoMrotoMnaF X X X X X X

4 540-1515 edalBnaF X X X X X X

5
5

720-3018
020-3018

rotoMresnednoC
rotoMresnednoC

X X
X

X X
X

6 XB211-1505 lioCresnednoC X X X X X X

8
8

XB261-0605
XB361-0605

lioCrotaropavE
lioCrotaropavE

X X X
X X X

9
9
9
9

910-4007
840-4007
030-4007
620-4007

yawA-worhT"1retliFriA
11VREMdetaelP"2retliFriA 1

8VREMdetaelP"2retliFriA 1
6VREMdetaelP"2retliFriA 1

X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X

01 220-1711 renetsaFnruT4/1 X X X X X X

11 420-1711 reniateRnruT4/1 X X X X X X

21 320-1711 elcatpeceR4/1 X X X X X X

31 930-0565 lioCdioneloSV42htiwevlaVgnisreveR X X X X X X

41
41
41

240-0565
340-0565
640-0565

)ocnaR(gnisaCdeR,dioneloSevlaV.veR
)cepsliW(gnisaCkcalB,dioneloSevlaV.veR
)auHnaS(gnisaCkcalB,dioneloSevlaV.veR

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

51 730-0565 daeL"63gulPdedloM X X X X X X

61
61

8040-008
8630-008

ecifirO/wylbmessArotubirtsiDgnilooC
ylbmessArotubirtsiDgnilooC ecifirO/w

X X X
X X X

71 590-0268 rosneStsorfeD X X X X X X

81 3040-008 rotubirtsiDgnitaeH X X X X X X

91 5830-4081 )eralF(hctiwSerusserPhgiH 1 X X X X X X

12 771-1565 VXTgnitaeH X X X X X X

22 900-1025 )tceriD-iB(reirDretliF X X X X X X

SN 7010-4081 )eralF(hctiwSerusserPwoL 1 X X X X X X

SN 930-8048 tatsomrehTeniLegrachsiD X X X X X X

SN 02-HMC )eralF(lortnoCtneibmAwoL 1 X X X X X X

SN 4421-0003 gulProsserpmoCdedloM X X X X

SN 6721-0003 gulProsserpmoCdedloM X X
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T
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T
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NS – Not Shown

1 – Optional

JOHNL
Sticky Note
460 volt units also have 8407-058        STEPDOWN TRANS.480/240V 1.0KVA that is not shown in this manual per bill of materials

JOHNL
Sticky Note
PER THE BILL OF MATERIAL THE 460 VOLT UNITS USE CMH-21
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NS – Not Shown

1 – Optional

FUNCTIONAL COMPONENTS

.oN.gwD rebmuNtraP noitpircseD

1
1
1
1
1
1

672-0008
763-0008
863-0008
772-0008
563-0008
663-0008

rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC

X
X

X
X

X
X

2
2

100-613-009S
200-613-009S

ylbmessArewolB
ylbmessArewolB

X X
X

X X
X

3 100-0028 tnuoMrotoMnaF X X X X X X

4 540-1515 edalBnaF X X X X X X

5
5

720-3018
020-3018

rotoMresnednoC
rotoMresnednoC

X X
X

X X
X

6 XB211-1505 lioCresnednoC X X X X X X

7
7

491-1565
471-1565

VXTgnilooC
VXTgnilooC

X X X
X X X

8
8

XB2810-719
XB4810-719

ylbmessAlioCrotaropavE
ylbmessAlioCrotaropavE

X X X
X X X

9
9
9
9

910-4007
840-4007
030-3007
620-4007

yawA-worhT"1retliFriA
11VREMdetaelP"2retliFriA 1

8VREMdetaelP"2retliFriA 1
6VREMdetaelP"2retliFriA 1

X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X

X
X
X
X

01 220-1711 renetsaFnruT4/1 X X X X X X

11 420-1711 reniateRnruT4/1 X X X X X X

21 320-1711 elcatpeceR4/1 X X X X X X

31 930-0565 lioCdioneloSV42htiwevlaVgnisreveR X X X X X X

41
41
41

240-0565
340-0565
640-0565

)ocnaR(gnisaCdeR,dioneloSevlaV.veR
)cepsliW(gnisaCkcalB,dioneloSevlaV.veR
)auHnaS(gnisaCkcalB,dioneloSevlaV.veR

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

51 730-0565 daeL"63gulPdedloM X X X X X X

61 2930-008 rotubirtsiDgnilooC X X X X X X

71 590-0268 rosneStsorfeD X X X X X X

81 3040-008 rotubirtsiDgnitaeH X X X X X X

91 5830-4081 )eralF(hctiwSerusserPhgiH 1 X X X X X X

12 771-1565 VXTgnitaeH X X X X X X

22 900-1025 )tceriD-iB(reirDretliF X X X X X X

SN 7010-4081 )eralF(hctiwSerusserPwoL 1 X X X X X X

SN 830-8048 tatSezeerF X X X X X X

SN 930-8048 tatsomrehTeniLegrahcsiD X X X X X X

SN 02-HMC )eralF(lortnoCtneibmAwoL 1 X X X X X X

SN 4421-0003 gulProsserpmoCdedloM X X X X

SN 6721-0003 gulProsserpmoCdedloM X X

SN 711-5265 )ecifirO(lortnoCwolF X X X X X X

SN 540-0565 lioCdioneloSV42htiwevlaVyaW-3 X X X X X X
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JOHNL
Sticky Note
PER THE BILL OF MATERIAL THE 460 VOLT UNITS USE CMH-21
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SEXP-603

Wire Assembly

Control Panel

16

18

8

2

17

5

6

15

22

Control Panel Top

Capacitor

1

Terminal Strip

Relay

7

Outdoor Fan

Heat Pump Control

9

19

Phase
Monitor

12

2

4

Fuse Block/Fuses

21

Terminal 

Insulator

Contactor

Wire Shield

Transformer

Terminal Block

Block

Phenolic

Box Ass'y

20

Terminal

Wire Assembly

3

Low Voltage

23

Wire Assembly

CONTROL PANEL
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.oNgniwarD .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 130-7068 pirtSlanimreTegatloVwoL X X X X X X

2
2
2

310-7068
410-7068
510-7068

eloP2kcolBlanimreT
eloP3kcolBlanimreT

rotalusnIcilonehP

X
X X

X

X
X X

X

3 710-7068 kcolBlanimreT X X

4
4

530-7048
240-7048

remrofsnarT
remrofsnarT

X X
X

X X
X

5
5

700-1048
200-1048

rotcatnoCrosserpmoC
rotcatnoCrosserpmoC

X
X X

X
X X

6
6
6

050-2558
250-2558
200-2558

roticapaCrosserpmoC
roticapaCrosserpmoC

roticapaCrotoMroodtuO

X

X X
X

X X

7 9731-0003 rotcennoCniP6 X X X X X X

8 600-1168 lanimreTdnuorG X X X X X X

9 911-1028 BPL/wdraoBlortnoCpmuPtaeH X X X X X X

21 230-1028 yaleRnaFroodtuO X X

51 831X711S xoBegatloVwoL X X X X X X

61 731X711 poTlenaPlortnoC X X X X X X

71 221-531 dleihSeriW X X X X X X

81 321X711 lenaPlortnoC X X X X X X

91 621-1028 rotinoMesahP X X X X

02 140-4168 kcolBesuF X X

12 640-4168 esuF 2 2

22 6531-0003 ssenraHrewoPrewolB X X X X X X

32 8731-0003 ssenraHlortnoCrewolB X X X X X X

SN 400-1558 eciveDtratS 1 )RCTP( X X

SN 680-1028 yaleRssapyBCAL 1 X X X X X X

SN
SN
SN

451-6904
452-6904
553-6904

margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW

X
X

X

X
X

X

SN
SN
SN

830-5168
450-5168
150-5168

)Z0(eloP2A53rekaerBtiucriC
)Z0(eloP3A02rekaerBtiucriC
)Z0(eloP3A52rekaerBtiucriC

X
X

X

X

SN 860-5168S )Z0(tcennocsiDyratoR X X

T
2
4
H
1
-A

T
2
4
H
1
-B

T
2
4
H
1
-C

T
3
0
H
1
-A

T
3
0
H
1
-B

T
3
0
H
1
-C

CONTROL PANEL

� Optional on these models.

� Circuit breakers listed are for units without electric heat "0Z" models.  Hot gas bypass models not available

without electric heat.  See Heater Replacement Parts Manual for units with electric heat.

NS = Not shown
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SEXP-604

Phase

Terminal Strip

Capacitor

23

Wire Assembly

16

Box Ass'y

8

2

17

5

6

15

22

Wire Assembly

Control Panel Top

Return air

Monitor

7

Logic Board

Relay
Outdoor Fan

24

Control
Heat Pump 

9

Terminal 
Block

12

2

4

Fuse Block/Fuses

21

18

Insulator

Contactor

19

Wire Shield

Transformer

Terminal Block

Thermostat

Phenolic

1

20

Terminal

Wire Assembly

3

Low Voltage

Control Panel

10

CONTROL PANEL COMPONENTS
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.oNgniwarD .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 0-7068 31 pirtSlanimreTegatloVwoL X X X X X X

2
2
2

310-7068
410-7068
510-7068

eloP2kcolBlanimreT
eloP3kcolBlanimreT

rotalusnIcilonehP

X
X X

X

X
X X

X

3 710-7068 kcolBlanimreT X X X X X X

4
4

840-7048
050-7048

remrofsnarT
remrofsnarT

X X
X

X X
X

5
5

700-1048
200-1048

rotcatnoCrosserpmoC
rotcatnoCrosserpmoC

X
X X

X
X X

6
6
6

050-2558
250-2558
200-2558

roticapaCrosserpmoC
roticapaCrosserpmoC

roticapaCrotoMroodtuO

X

X X
X

X X

7 7731-0003 rotcennoCniP6 X X X X X X

8 600-1168 lanimreTdnuorG X X X X X X

9 911-1028 draoBlortnoCpmuPtaeH BPL/w X X X X X X

01 311-1028 draoBcigoLnoitacifidimuheD X X X X X X

21 230-1028 yaleRnaFroodtuO X X

51 831X711S xoBegatloVwoL X X X X X X

61 731X711 poTlenaPlortnoC X X X X X X

71 221-531 dleihSeriW X X X X X X

81 321X711 lenaPlortnoC X X X X X X

91 621-1028 rotinoMesahP X X X X

02 140-4168 kcolBesuF X X

12 640-4168 esuF 2 2

22 6531-0003 ssenraHrewoPrewolB X X X X X X

32 8731-0003 ssenraHlortnoCrewolB X X X X X X

42 730-8048 tatsomrehTriAnruteR X X X X X X

SN 400-1558 eciveDtratS 1 )RCTP( X X

SN
SN
SN

551-6904
552-6904
653-6904

margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW

X
X

X

X
X

X

SN
SN
SN

830-5168
450-5168
150-5168

)Z0(eloP2A53rekaerBtiucriC
)Z0(eloP3A02rekaerBtiucriC
)Z0(eloP3A52rekaerBtiucriC

X
X

X

X

SN 860-5168S )Z0(tcennocsiDyratoR X X

CONTROL PANEL

T
2
4
H
1
D
A

T
2
4
H
1
D
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� Optional on these models.

� Circuit breakers listed are for units without electric heat "0Z" models.  Hot gas bypass models not available

without electric heat.  See Heater Replacement Parts Manual for units with electric heat.

NS = Not shown
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S
9
0
0
-3
1
6
-0
0
1

S
9
0
0
-3
1
6
-0
0
2

.oNgniwarD .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 111-151 gnisuoHrewolB 2 2

2 471-441 resuffiD 2 2

3 090-2515 leehWrewolB X X

4 190-2515 leehWrewolB X X

5 078-501 ecarBkcaB X X

6 104-301 ecarBtnorF X X

7 110-1545 stemmorG 6 6

8
8

1700-750-5018S
4800-750-5018S

lortnoCdemmargorP/wrotoMMCEPH3/1rotoMrewolB
lortnoCdemmargorP/wrotoMMCEPH3/1rotoMrewolB

X
X

9 130-0028 tnuoMrotoM X X

01 413-311 tekcarBlortnoCrotoMrewolB X X

BLOWER ASSEMBLY


